initial net operating income for Sweden, the USA and the United Kingdom are
presented in the table below. The required returns in Sweden do not include
development properties, and in the United Kingdom, the net operating in-
come consists solely of net rental income, as the majority of the ongoing ex-
penses for operations and maintenance, as well as property tax, are invoiced
to the tenant instead of being charged to the property owner.

Countries Net operating income, SEK m  Required returns, %

Sweden 1 070 4,7
USA 630 4,2
UK 250 4,8

Sensitivity analysis
The value-influencing parameters applied in the valuation are to reflect
the way in which a prospective buyer would act on the market. In order to
demonstrate the uncertainty of the assessed valuation, two parameters con-
sidered essential for valuations have been selected. The sensitivity analysis
below shows the manner in which a change of +/– 10 percent in net operating
income and a change of +/– 0.5 percentage points in the initial required
returns impacts the property valuation for the property portfolio in Sweden,
the USA and the United Kingdom.

Countries Net operating income +/– 10 % Required returns +/– 0,5 %

Sweden +/– 2 270   +/– 2 440
USA +/– 1 530 +/– 1 640
UK +/– 510 +/– 560

Group 2015 2014

Acquisition cost
Opening balance 990 974
Purchases during the year 0 16
Closing balance 990 990

Accumulated depreciation
Opening balance –102 –84
Depreciation for the year –18 –18
Closing balance –120 –102
Carrying amount, owner-occupied properties 870 888

NOTE 17		  Owner-occupied properties
		  (Land and buildings)

FINANCIAL REPORTS

70 ANNUAL REPORT AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2015

Parent Company

Corporate Identity
Number

Registered
offices

Number of shares/
participation

Share of
equity

Carrying amount,
2015

Carrying amount,
2014

Swedish companies
Alecta AB 556597-9266 Stockholm 1 000 100 % 0 0
Alecta Köpcentrum AB 556943-7071 Stockholm 500 100 % 0 0
Alecta Retail Holding AB 556660-2594 Stockholm 1 000 100 % 34 30

Alfab Borås 1 AB 556708-2002 Stockholm 100 000 100 % – –
Alfab Järfälla 1 AB 556664-7599 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Jönköping 1 AB 556692-9385 Stockholm 890 89 % – –
– Alfab Jönköping 2 AB 3) 556692-9625 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
– Alfab Västerås 1 AB 556606-3656 Stockholm 100 100 % – –

Alfab Jönköping 4 AB 556188-6127 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Jönköping 5 AB 556658-9783 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Valutan 13 AB 556708-2713 Stockholm 100 000 100 % – –
Fastighet Ädel AB 556604-9275 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Fastighetsaktiebolaget Borås Filtret 556790-5525 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Fastighetsaktiebolaget Åkersberga
Österåker Runö 556785-6389 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Fyrfast AB 556604-5513 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Alecta Tjänstepensioner AB 556713-7160 Stockholm 1 000 100 % 0 0
Alfab Indirekt Holding AB 556931-5459 Stockholm 50 000 100 % 30 30
Kabelverket Holding AB 556587-1075 Stockholm 1 000 100 % 500 0

Alfab Brygghuset 2 AB 556981-3149 Stockholm 50 000 100 % – –
Alfab Göteborg 3 AB 556913-5717 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
Alfab Göteborg 4 AB 556718-6654 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Göteborg 5 AB 556690-0386 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Haninge 515 AB 556764-4462 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Alfab Haninge 516 AB 556730-4174 Stockholm  1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Mangelboden 1 AB 4) 556942-6603 Stockholm 50 000 100 % – –
Alfab Malmö 1 AB 556655-4266 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Nyköping 1 AB 3) 556740-0717 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Alfab Stockholm 1 AB 556660-5530 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Vällingby 1 AB 556892-7858 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
– Alfab Vällingby 3 KB 969761-3603 Stockholm – – – –

Alfab Vällingby 2 AB 556892-7882 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
– Alfab Vällingby 4 KB 969761-3595 Stockholm – – – –

Alfab Västerport 1 AB 556690-0378 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
Alfab Västerport 2 AB 556946-8944 Stockholm 500 100 % – –
Fastighets AB Kablaget 556577-4642 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
– Alecta Fastighetsutveckling AB 556577-4618 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
– Fastighets AB Kabelverket 556577-4568 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Vasaterminalen AB 556118-8722 Stockholm 2 022 000 100 % – –
– World Trade Center Stockholm AB 556273-0803 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –
– WTC Parkering AB 556424-3920 Stockholm 1 000 100 % – –

Naraden Boglundsängen KB 2) 969651-4117 Stockholm 99 99 % – 15
Naraden Göteborg 1 KB 969697-7892 Stockholm 99 99 % 297 285
Tuna Park Köpcentrum KB 2) 969680-6398 Stockholm 999 99,9 % – 501
Total Sweden 861 861

1) �   As all shares are unlisted, market values are not specified. Carrying amounts are not stated for subsidiaries in sub-groups
2)   The company was liquidated in 2015.
3)   The company was sold in 2015.
4)   The company was acquired in 2015.

NOTE 18 		 Shares and participations in Group companies 1)

FINANCIAL REPORTS

71ANNUAL REPORT AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2015

NOTE 18		  Shares and participations in Group companies 1), cont.

Parent Company

Corporate Identity
Number

Registered
offices

Number of shares/
participation

Share of
equity

Carrying amount,